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Every child committed to the Youth Conservation Com-
mission shall be subject to the guardianship of the director of
social welfare.

Approved April 28, 1947.

CHAPTER 596—S. F. No. 350
[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies in certain villages; amending
Laws 1938, Chapter 72, Section 9.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1933, Chapter 72, Section 9, is amended
to read as follows:

Sec. 9. Levy for library purposes. The amount which
may be included by any such village in its annual tax levy in
each year hereafter made for general corporation and for
library purposes shall be 28 mills on the dollar of the taxable
valuation of the village, less the amount herein required to
be set aside to pay principal and interest on the refunding
bonds herein authorized.

Approved April 28, 1947.

Chapter 597—S. F. No. 928
An act to amend Section 501.11 (6) Minnesota Statutes

1945, so as to permit continuance of pension, profit sharing,
and stock bonus trusts for the benefit of employees of an
employer for a period longer than permitted by the rule
against perpetuities.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of-the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section 501.11 (6) of Minnesota Statutes
1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

501.11. Purposes of express trusts. (6) For the bene-
ficial interests of any person, whether such trust embraces
real or personal property or both, when the trust is fully
expressed and clearly defined on the face of the instrument
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creating it, provided that the trust shall not continue for a
period longer than the life or lives of specified persons in being
at the time of its creation, and for 21 years after the death
of the survivor of them, and that the free alienation of the
legal estate by the trustee is not suspended for a period exceed-
ing the limit prescribed in chapter 500; provided, however, that
the aforesaid limitation on the period of continuance of such
trusts shall not apply to a trust forming a part of a stock
bonus, pension, or profit sharing plan of an employer for the
exclusive benefit of some or all of his employees.

Approved April 28, 1947.

CHAPTER 598—S. F, No. 1126
[Not Coded]

An act relating to county tuberculosis sanatoriums, their
construction, improvement, equipment, enlargement and
maintenance in any county now or hereafter having a popula-
tion of 400,000 or more inhabitants; amending the title to
and provisions of Laws 1923, Chapter 101, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain laws; title amended. The title to Laws

1923, Chapter 101, as amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 167,
and by Laws 1945, Chapter 433, is amended to read as
follows:

An act relating to county tuberculosis sanatoriums, their
construction, improvement, equipment, enlargement and
maintenance in each county now or hereafter having a popu-
lation of 500,000 or more.

Sec. 2. Tax levy for tuberculosis sanatoriums. Laws
1923, Chapter 101, as amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 167,
and by Laws 1945, Chapter 433, is amended to read as
follows:

Section 1. The county board in each county of this state
now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more,
which has heretofore established, or shall hereafter establish
a tuberculosis sanatorium, may annually levy a tax on all
taxable property in the county of not to exceed one mill
on the dollar, for the construction, improvement, equipment
and enlargement of such sanatorium, and the improving and


